application and all related documents for participation in the Juvenile
Accountability Incentive Block Grant (JAIBG) program being administrated by
the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services on behalf of the County of
Wyoming for an award allocation of Seventeen Thousand, Nine Hundred, Three
Dollars ($17,903.00), and to provide the required local match of funds from the
County of Wyoming (10 per cent of the total cost of the program) pursuant to
Federal grant requirements for the period of October 1, 2000 through April 30,
2001.
Carried: Ayes: 1618 Noes:0 Absent:0

[...]

Probation Department, is hereby authorized and directed to sign a
Multidisciplinary Team Building Program (Enhancement-Physical/Sexual
Abuse Team) grant application and related documents, on behalf of the
Wyoming County Probation Department with the NYS Office of Children and
Family Services in the amount of Forty-Three Thousand Dollars ($43,000.00)
for the initial contract period of April 1, 2000 through March 31, 2001.

Carried: Ayes: 1618 Noes:0 Absent:0
#11

RESOLUTION NO. 00-45
(February 8, 2000)

By Mr. Agan, Chairman of the Public Works Committee:

CHAIRMAN AUTHORIZED TO SIGN CONTRACT FOR

[...]

directed, jointly and in conjunction with the County Superintendent of
Highways and the Public Works Committee to sign a contract for the
replacement of Bennington #1, Eck Road Bridge over the Tonawanda Creek
with U.C.C. Constructors Inc. in the amount of Six Hundred Thirty-Eight

Thousand, Eight Hundred
Sixty- Three Dollars, Ten Cents ($638, 863.10).

Carried: Ayes: 1618 Noes:0 Absent:0
#12

RESOLUTION NO. 00-46
(February 8, 2000)

By Mr. Berwanger, Chairman of the Finance Committee:

CHAIRMAN AUTHORIZED TO SIGN AGREEMENT
WITH GENESEE COUNTY TO ACT AS LEAD AGENCY

FOR PURCHASING OF OFFICE SUPPLIES FOR 2000

[...]

Berwanger, Chairman of the Finance Committee:

SCHEDULE D AMENDED

BE IT RESOLVED, That Schedule D of the Wyoming County Salary
Plan, passed by this Board on December 16, 1999, is hereby amended to set the
salary of the Personnel Officer in the Civil Service Department at Forty-Five
Thousand, Seven Hundred Forty-Two Dollars ($45,742.00); effective January 1,
2000.

Carried: Ayes: 1618 Noes:0 Absent:0

Supervisor Herman, Chairman of Human Resources withdrew
Resolution (Office # 19) from the floor.

#20

RESOLUTION NO. 00-53
(February 8, 2000)

By Mr. Agan, Chairman of the Courthouse Committee:

[...]

98-50, passed by this Board of Supervisors on February 10th,
1998, is hereby authorized and directed to sign the following contracts necessary
to complete this renovation project:

Kipphut & Neumann Co., Inc., 120 Tupper St., Buffalo, NY 14201,

for the purpose of Plumbing/Fire protection in the amount of One Hundred
Ninety-Nine Thousand, Seven Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars ($199,724.00).

William J. Thomann, Inc, 139 Garson Avenue, PO Box 90857,
Rochester, NY 14609, for the purpose of HVAC in the amount of Four Hundred
Ninety-Nine Thousand, Six Hundred Dollars ($499,600.00).

Frank J. Marianacci, Inc, 7400 Eddy Road, Bloomfield, NY 14469, for
the purpose of General Construction in the amount of One Million, Three
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,300,000.00).

Kaplan-Schmidt Electric, Inc., 305 Commerce Drive, Rochester, NY
14623, for the Electrical in the amount of Two Hundred Seventy-Nine
Thousand, Two Hundred Dollars ($279,200.00).
Carried: Ayes: 1618 Noes:0 Absent:0

# 21

RESOLUTION NO. 00-54
(February 8, 2000)

AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 99-264, RE: CHANGE OF
TITLE OF POSITION IN THE PROBATION DEPT.

BE IT RESOLVED, That Resolution No. 99-264, passed by this Board
of Supervisors on November 30, 1999, is hereby amended to change the title of